
 

TOOLS REQUIRED Drill and 1/4” drill bit, 7mm & 11mm sockets and ratchet. 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Notes to the Technician/Installer: 
Do not attempt the installation of any B&V product without first reading the detailed instructions. B&V will not 
warrant damaged parts or the vehicle due to altered installation procedures. 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 

1. Cover the seats with a protective cover prior to beginning the console 
vault installation. Move the front seats to the forward most position. 
Open the center console lid and empty the console. Lift up and back 

to unclip the rear panel from the console. 

2. Pull the rear panel back out of the way (disconnection of one of 
the electrical connectors will be necessary, see arrow) for the 

following retaining bracket installation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

3. Remove the two factory 7mm hex screws from the lower bracket, 
pull the bracket out and insert the supplied retaining bracket be- 
tween the factory bracket and the back of the console, then rein- stall 

the factory 7mm hex screws. 

4. Using a 1/4” drill bit, drill through the existing square holes in the 
retaining bracket and through the back of the factory console. 
Continue drilling until the drill bit drills through the factory con- 

sole liner. IMPORTANT: The drill must be held level while drilling. 



  
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

5. Align the console vault into the factory console, making sure you 
do not scrape the inside of the factory console liner. Make sure the 
console vault is seated in the console well with the sides flush and 
square in the rear corners. 

6. The console vault should now be sitting flat against the bottom of 
the console liner. 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

7. Install the supplied 1/4-20 x 2” carriage bolts, passing them 
through the square holes in the preinstalled mounting bracket and 
through the holes drilled in the console in Step 4. Make sure the 
bolts protrude through the mounting holes in the console vault. 

8. Install the supplied flat washers and 1/4-20 ESNA nuts onto the bolts 
protruding through the console vault. Press down on the console 
vault while tightening. Tighten bottom ESNA nuts first, then 

tighten the top ones. 

 
 

 

9. Align the supplied console vault liner into the bottom of the con- 
sole vault. 

10.Reinstall the rear console panel removed in Step 1 to finish the 
installation (not shown). For the vehicle owner: Follow the sup- 
plied detailed instructions (inside the small plastic bag with the key) 
and choose your lock combination. There is a spare copy of the lock 
combination instructions on the last page of this manual. 



 Part #7009-1000 -15 
Quantity: Description: Part Number: 

1 Console Vault Complete 7009-1100-15 

1 Installation Hardware Kit 7009-1902-15 

4 1/4-20 x 2” Carriage Bolts 1999-0051-00 

4 1-1/4” x 1/4” Flat Washers 1999-9554-00 

4 1/4-20 ESNA Lock Nuts 1999-0240-00 

1 Console Vault Liner 7009-0121-15 

1 Mounting Bracket 7009-1050-15 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Setting your own combination: 
NOTE: The opening combination code is preset to 0-0-0 

1. Combination must be set to the current opening 
combination code prior to resetting. 

2. Set knob to the locked position. 
3. The code reset button is located on the side of the 

lock. Press and hold the reset button. 
4. Set your personal combination by turning the number 

dials to the desired combination. 
5. Release the reset button and the new opening 

combination code is set. 
6. To lock, rotate one or more number dials after the 

locking knob is turned to the locked position. 
7. To open the lock, turn the number dials to your 

 

Discovering an unknown combination using the key: 
1. Insert the key and turn it counter clockwise to unlock the safe. 

IMPORTANT: The knob will remain in the locked position. 
2. With the key in the unlocked position, turn each number dial until they stop. 
3. Once all the number dials have stopped, the current opening combination code has been discovered and 

can now be reset. 

personal combination. 

Knob 
Dials 

Button 

Warranty. B & V products (Manufactured by Fralo Industries) are 
warranted against defects in workmanship for a period of one (1) year 
from the date of purchase.  Fralo's liability under this warranty is limited 
to the repair or replacement, at the option of Fralo, of the products or 
parts thereof covered by this Warranty, provided that Buyer provides all 
necessary materials.  Fralo's obligation under this warranty shall not 
arise unless written notice of a warranty claim is made to Fralo.  Fralo 
may require that the product in question be delivered for inspection, 
freight prepaid, at Fralo's office in Erie, Pennsylvania, or some other 
location designated by Fralo.  THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT 
WARRANTY HEREIN SET FORTH IS THE EXCLUSIVE WARRANTY GIVEN BY 
FRALO FOR ITS GOODS.  THIS WARRANTY IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ANY 
OTHER WARRANTIES, WHETHER WRITTEN OR ORAL, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED.  ANY AND ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE HEREBY EXPRESSLY 
EXCLUDED BY FRALO.  FRALO NEITHER ASSUMES, NOR DOES IT 
AUTHORIZE ANY OTHER PERSON TO ASSUME ON ITS BEHALF, ANY 
OTHER LIABILITY IN CONNECTION WITH THE SALE OF ITS GOODS 

 


